
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 16 October 2014 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HALTON HOUSING TRUST PROGRESS REPORT   
 
 
 

1 - 22 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 2 October 2014 2.00 p.m. 
The Boardroom, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 

4. COMMUNITY AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) EFFICIENCY REVIEW OF HALTON LIBRARY 
SERVICE - KEY DECISION   

 

23 - 35 

5. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) NORTON PRIORY HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND BID   
 

36 - 39 

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) THE PROCUREMENT OF A SCHOOL NURSING 
SERVICE FOR HALTON - KEY DECISION   

 

40 - 47 

7. RESOURCES, PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIOS 

 

 

 (A) BUSINESS RATES PROPOSAL - UNIT 3 ARAGON 
COURT, MANOR PARK   

 

48 - 51 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 

 

REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 2 October 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Communities 
 
PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment   
 
SUBJECT: Halton Housing T
[...]
rship and 

Domestic Abuse Forum and the Housing representative on the MARAC and 

Tasking and Coordination Group  

 Ongoing provision of an ASB diversionary budget and delivery of our 

Diversionary Strategy 

 Implementation of a “Local Offer” to address ASB across the Trust’s 

neighbourhoods with the outcomes monitored by our customers 

 Contribute to the successful actions initiated as part of Halton Organised & 

Serious Crime Group 

 Active member of the Inspiring Families Programme with our staff providing 

dedicated support on a number of cases to support customers in changing their 

lives 

 

 

Page 22



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 2 October 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Communities 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community and Sport 
 
SUBJECT: Efficiency Review of Halton Library Service 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to report the findings of the public 

consultation on proposals for the future delivery arrangements for the 
Library Service in Halton, and to outline the proposed service delivery 
arrangements, following an in-depth review undertaken by the Efficiency 
Programme Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board: 
 

(i) notes the contents of the report; 
 
(ii) considers the attached documentation, which provides detail 

of the findings of the public consultation on the future 
delivery of the Library Service; and 

 
(iii) approves the service delivery model outlined in the report 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND TO THE EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME 

 
3.1 The Efficiency Programme commenced in 2008 and has reviewed the 

way in which the Council works across a number of areas. In each of the 
reviews undertaken, consideration is given to how the Council can 
continue to deliver services to the people of Halton in a more efficient and 
cost effective way.  
 

3.2 The Council was set a tough efficiency agenda by the Government with 
the 2008/09 grant settlement, which covered a three year
[...]
vides senior level direction for the programme, carries out a 
detailed examination of the service in question, and makes 
recommendations related to the implementation and delivery of the 
programme. 
 

3.10 To date, there have been four waves of the Efficiency Programme 
completed. The Library service previously participated in Wave 2, when 
savings of £157,000 were realised with the review led and implemented 
by the Communities Directorate.  
 

3.11 As part of Wave 5 of the efficiency programme, a fresh Library service 
review is being conducted by the Efficiency Programme Board, who have 
gathered information from the Library service, which has helped construct 
the two options now proposed for public consultation. The current 
operating budget of the Library Service is circa £2.2 million. 
 

4.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

Efficiency Review of Halton Library Service 
 

4.1 A range of possible options have been considered for the future of the 
service and two were put forward for public consultation in July. A 
consultation ran from 14th July to 14th August 2014, in which the public 
and stakeholders had the opportunity to comment on both of the 
proposals and were also able to offer alternative proposals, to either 
reduce costs or generate income.  

 

Page 24



 Both the library services and the Efficiency Programme Board were keen 
to ensure that as part of any recommendations for the future of the 
Library Service that two key criteria were met. They were that all four of 
the Borough’s libraries remain open and that any new arrangements 
should still able to deliver the strategic objectives contained within the 
Council’s adopted Libraries Strategy. Those objectives are: 

 
           • Inspiring a community of readers and learners  
           • Employment, enterprise and developing online skills  
           • Extending access through innovation and new technology  
           • Providing a relevant and responsive library service  
           • Workforce development  
 
 Given the first criteria of keeping the Borough’s four libraries open the 

focus of the review, given the need to make savings, has inevitably 
focussed on opening hours. The two options put forward meet both of the 
criteria set and were principally about opening hours.  

 
 They also sought views on the viability of maintaining the universal 

mobile library service and the need to address services to the elderly and 
housebound, given the ageing population profile of the Borough.  

 
 The Council is minded to cease the universal mobile library provision but 

will consult further before a final decision is made, this consultation will 
commence immediately. 

 
4.2 1011 responses were received to the consultation. An analysis of all 

responses received has been undertaken and is contained in Appendix 1 
to this report.  

 
4.3 The majority of respondents stated a preference for Option 1, which 

maintains the most opening hours and yields a lower financial saving.   
 
4.4 Based upon the consultation findings, a proposed schedule of opening 

hours has been drawn up. This is contained in Appendix 2 to this report.  
 
  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The service delivery model that has been developed following 

consultation will generate gross staffing budget savings of around 
£360,000 from a present gross staffing budget of £1,321,140. In addition 
to this there is an opportunity to achieve non-staffing savings of up to 
£80,000 through the application of a reduction in the budgets for the 
purchase of books and other supplies and services across the Libraries 
Service.    

 
6.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None. 
 
 

Page 25



 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
  
7.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

No adverse change to the services offered to children and young people 
are anticipated. 

 
7.2 Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
 No adverse change to the services related to employment, learning and 

skills are anticipated. 
 
7.3 A Healthy Halton 
 The Library Service will continue to support public and other health 

initiatives as currently.  
 
7.4 A Safer Halton 
 None. 
 
7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 None 
 
8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
8.1 The purpose of the review is to secure a reduction in the cost of the 

delivery of the service, given the significant challenge the Council faces in 
setting a balanced budget. The Efficiency Programme approach attempts 
to do that in a way that protects, as much as possible, the service 
provided to the public. 

 
9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
9.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out on the static 

provision for the Library Service.  
 
10.0 REASONS(S) FOR DECISION 
 
10.1 The recommendations relating to Library opening times contained within 

the report have been developed following a period of public consultation, 
details of which can be found in the report.  

 
10.2 There were 1011 individual responses to the questionnaire; 84% of 

respondents preferred ‘Option 1’ (see below). While the majority of 
people selecting Option 1 as their preference also agreed with the 
opening times as stated in the questionnaire, a number of comments 
were received suggesting minor amendments to the proposed hours. 
These suggestions included a range of comments relating to earlier 
opening times (i.e. before 10am), and moving the late night opening (until 
7pm) from Monday to another weekday. 
 
 
  

 

Page 26



OPTION 1 

  Halton Lea  Widnes Ditton  Runcorn  

Monday 
10:00 – 
19:00 

10:00 – 
19:00 

10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 – 
17:00 

Tuesday 
10:00 – 
17:00 

12:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 – 
18:00 

10:00 – 
18:00 

Wednesday 
12:00 – 
18:00 

12:00 – 
18:00 

CLOSED CLOSED 

Thursday 
12:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 - 
17:00  

10:00 - 
17:00 

Friday 
10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 - 
17:00 

10:00 - 
17:00 

Saturday 
10:00 – 
15:00 

10:00 – 
15:00 

10:00 - 
15:00 

10:00 - 
15:00 

Sunday CLOSED CLOSED CLOSED CLOSED 

 

10.3 As a result of the number of people selecting Option 1, and the 
suggested alternatives, the recommended opening hours are as included 
in the report, and repeated for clarity below.  

 
RECOMMENDED OPENING HOURS  

  Halton Lea  Widnes Ditton  Runcorn  

Monday 
10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 – 
17:00 

Tuesday 
09:00 – 
19:00 

09:00 – 
19:00 

10:00 – 
18:00 

10:00 – 
18:00 

Wednesday 
10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 – 
17:00 

CLOSED CLOSED 

Thursday 
09:00 – 
19:00 

09:00 – 
19:00 

09:30 - 
17:00  

09:30 - 
17:00 

Friday 
10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 – 
17:00 

10:00 - 
17:00 

10:00 - 
17:00 

Saturday 
10:00 – 
14:30 

10:00 – 
14:30 

10:00 – 
14:30 

10:00 – 
14:30 

Sunday CLOSED CLOSED CLOSED CLOSED 

Total Hours 45.5 45.5 33 33 

[Grey shading represents changes from Option 1 as it appeared in the 

consultation questionnaire] 

 
11.0 ALETRNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
11.1 The public consultation questionnaire (available on request) included two 

possible options for opening hours. Option 2 (see below) was preferred 
by only 12% of respondents and consequently this option has been 
rejected on the basis of the public consultation.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
OPTION 2 

  Halton Lea  Widnes Ditton  Runcorn  

Monday 
10:00 – 
15:00 

10:00 – 
15:00 

CLOSED CLOSED 

Tuesday 
10:00 – 
14:00 

12:00 – 
18:00 

10:00 – 
14:00 

14:00 – 
18:00 

Wednesday 
12:00 – 
18:00 

12:00 – 
18:00 

10:00 – 
14:00 

10:00 – 
14:00 

Thursday 
12:00 – 
18:00 

10:00 – 
14:00 

14:00 - 
18:00  

10:00 - 
14:00 

Friday 
10:00 – 
15:00 

10:00 – 
15:00 

CLOSED CLOSED 

Saturday 
10:00 – 
16:00 

10:00 – 
16:00 

10:00 - 
14:00 

10:00 - 
14:00 

Sunday CLOSED CLOSED CLOSED CLOSED 

 
 
12.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
12.1 It is anticipated that any new opening arrangements will be implemented 

across the library service in March/April 2015. 
 
 
13.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PA
[...]
del. 

Cost of suggested opening times 

The cost of staff for the suggested opening times will be £952,000, representing 

a potential staff budget saving of £360,000.  

Consultation with staff and Unions 

It should be noted that staffing changes are subject to statutory consultation with 

staff and trade unions, as set out in employment legislation. Subject to adoption 

of the proposed service delivery model, that consultation process will take place 

with staff and trade unions. Responses to that consultation may result in 

changes to the way that the proposed service delivery model is staffed, which 

may in turn affect the savings available.  

 

Page 35



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

2 October 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Norton Priory Heritage Lottery Fund Bid 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 
 
 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

  To seek approval in principle for the Council to fund a proposed 
Biomass boiler to be installed in Norton Priory Museum as part of 
the re-development of the museum. 
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 

1) the Board supports in principle the funding of the 
Biomass boiler at Norton Priory Museum subject to 
further assessment of the financial returns following the 
detailed design of the boiler; and  

 
2) Council be requested to approve the addition of the 

Biomass boiler project to the 2014/15 Capital Programme. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Executive Board in March 2014 agreed that the Council would 
underwrite the Norton Priory Museum Trust Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF) by providing a loan to be repaid over a period of up to 3 years 
commencing 2015.  
 

3.2 The Heritage Lottery Fund has now confirmed that the bid has been 
successful which will allow for the refurbishment and extension to 
the museum.     
 

3.3 As part of the design work a mechanical and electrical services  
report has been completed to assess the services required for the 
refurbished building.   This has included an assessment of the most 
appropriate type of heating system. 
  

3.4 The existing method of heating the building is by direct electric 
which is not energy efficient.  There is no other source of heat other 
than an existing electricity supply.  A number of options for 
alternative heat sources have been considered including: 

Page 36 Agenda Item 5a



 
 
Ground source heat pump 
Air source heat pump 
Biomass boiler 
Bulk LPG storage and boilers 
Direct electricity boilers    
 

3.5 The most attractive proposition recommended would be the 
installation of a Biomass boiler which would be able to take 
advantage of the Renewable Heat Incentive (RHI) payment scheme 
introduced by the Government.       
 

3.6 The estimated annual heat load from the new building is 
approximately 197,000 kilowatt hours per annum.  Based on this 
usage it is proposed that a 140 kilowatt Biomass boiler be installed. 
Estimated costs of the boiler are in the region of £100,000 
 

3.7 Tariff levels under the RHI scheme are currently: 
 

Tariff Eligible 
Technology 

Eligible Size Tariff Rate 
(p/kw hour) 

 
Small Biomass 

 

 
Solid Biomass 

 
Up to 199kwth 

 
Tier 1      7.6 
Tier 2      2.2 

 
RHI payments are index link and will increase each year in line with 
the retail price index.     
 

3.8 Over the lifetime of the boiler it is estimated that it would generate 
an income from the RHI scheme in the region of £350,000 to 
£380,000 based on an RPI of 2-3 % over a 20 year period.  The   
annual   fuel saving over the same period is estimated to be around 
£250,000. The RHI payment system would provide a simple payback 
period of approximately 6 years thereafter the full benefit of the RHI 
would generate an income stream for the next 14 years of £16,000 
index linked to inflation. 
 

3.9 The Museum Trust need to provide match funding for the project 
and funding of the boiler is one sou
[...]
on weather patterns and seasonal 

Page 38



variations, therefore income levels could vary  Before the boiler is 
installed a detailed design will be undertaken which will take account 
of past energy usage and this will provide some assurances of the 
RHI income yield over the 20 year period.  

  
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None. 
 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

9.1 None. 
 

 
 

Page 39



REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE: 2 October 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 
 
PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing 
 
SUBJECT: The Procurement of a School Nursing Service 

for Halton 
 
WARDS: All Wards 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Executive approval to commence the procurement of a School 

Nursing Service for Halton.  
 

1.2 Members’ approval is sought to proceed with a tender exercise to test the 
current market and, subject to the financial implications from any tender 
submissions received, seek to appoint a provider or providers to provide a 
School Nursing service in Halton. 

 
1.3 To seek approval for the waiver of Procurement Standing Orders to enable 

the extension of the current contract for two months.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board  
 

1) approve the proposal to tender for a School  Nursing service for 
Halton; 

 
2) approve the timeline for the tender process detailed in Appendix A; 

and 
 

3) approve the waiver of Procurement Standing Orders as detailed in 
paragraph 3.5. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Halton Borough Council is responsible for commissioning services to 

promote the health and wellbeing of children and young people resident 
in Halton with the aim of improving public health outcomes and 
reducing health inequalities for these children across the life course.   
 

3.2 Giving every child the best start in life is crucial to reducing health 
inequalities across the life course. The foundations for virtually every 
aspect of human development – physical, intellectual and emotional – 
are set in place in early childhood. What happens during these early 
years (starting in the womb) has lifelong effects on many aspects of 

Page 40 Agenda Item 6a



health and well-being, educational achievement and economic status. 
Universal and specialist public health services for children are important 
in promoting the health and wellbeing of all children and reducing 
inequalities through targeted intervention for vulnerable and 
disadvantaged children and families. Successive reviews have 
demonstrated the economic and social value of prevention and early 
intervention programmes for children and young people and their 
families. 
 

3.3 
 
 

Financial provision for the School Nursing Service is contained within 
the Public Health budget.  The current total value of School Nursing 
services to be included in the integrated service is approximately £1.1 
million.  It is anticipated that applications to deliver this service in the 
future will be below the £1million per year threshold. A contract will be 
awarded for three years with a one year optional extension. This will 
mean the aggregate spend will be in the region of £4million. TUPE 
regulations will apply for affected staff.  
 

3.4 The service is currently delivered by Bridgewater Community NHS 
Trust as part of the block NHS contract to which the Local Authority is 
an Associate Commissioner. 
 

3.5 It is proposed that the current service operates until May 2015 to 
enable the tender process to take place. 
 
This would include an extension of two months on the current contract, 
at a cost of approximately £83,000 per month. This would support the 
procurement, implementation and mobilisation process. A waiver of 
Procurement Standing Orders 4.1  would be required to enable this 
extension to take place.  
 

3.6 The Service will provide the universal delivery of the National Healthy 
Child Programme with a schedule of h
[...]
Council 
 

P
age 47



 
 

 
REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 2 October 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
SUBJECT: Business Rates Proposal - Unit 3 Aragon Court, 

Manor Park  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources, Physical Environment, Economic 

Development 
 
WARDS:  Daresbury 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of a proposed investor 

development project at Manor Park, where the company proposing to move 
into and invest in currently vacant premises, has requested support and 
Business Rates Relief. 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS: That 
 

1)  Members approve the proposals outlined in this report; and 
 
2)  given the benefits to the Borough available from the economic 

development opportunity outlined in the report, and, subject to the 
required outcomes being delivered regarding capital investment 
and job creation, approval be given on an exceptional basis to the 
award of business rate relief to Jem Recycling Group at Unit 3, 
Aragon Court, Manor Park for the period of six months at a level 
detailed in this report. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As previously reported, members will be aware that in April 2013 the 

Government introduced a business rates retention scheme. This means that 
Councils are able to keep a proportion of the business rates revenue as well 
as growth on the revenue that is generated in their area. 
 

3.2 The scheme seeks to offer Councils a strong financial incentive to promote 
economic growth. 
 

3.3 Where Councils have greater needs than their business rates income, they 
will receive a top-up payment from Government. 
 

Page 48 Agenda Item 7a



 
 

3.4 Councils can increase their business rates revenue by incentivising 
businesses to either relocate to the area, or encourage them to expand their 
existing business. 
 

3.5 Consideration was given to developing a discretionary scheme, but it is now 
considered more appropriate to look at appl
[...]
001 

 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Members are advised that this proposal to grant business rate relief is being 

undertaken on a case by case basis. The proposal is regarded as an 
exceptional case, given the nature of the potential investment being made. For 
this reason, Members are invited to support the application for business rate 
relief. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 To ensure that the Council would receive a reasonable return on the granting of 

business rates relief the following criteria have been applied to this scheme: 
 

• It will include the refurbishment and re-use of a currently vacant 
commercial building of more than 10,000 sq. ft. 

 

Page 50



 
 

• It will initially create 6 new jobs locally and up to 12 jobs in total over the 
life of the project. 

 

• This is direct support to a known business user and not support for a 
speculative proposal by a developer/landlord designed to attract footloose 
business; 

 

• The company will confirm that the rate relief is State Aid compliant. 
 
8.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 
 
9.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 51


	Agenda
	3a Halton Housing Trust Progress Report
	HHT Annual Report to HBC Executive Board Sept 2014

	4a Efficiency Review of Halton Library Service - Key Decision
	5a Norton Priory Heritage Lottery Fund Bid
	6a The Procurement of a School Nursing Service for Halton - Key Decision
	7a Business Rates Proposal - Unit 3 Aragon Court, Manor Park



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 2 October 2014 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, Jones, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Philbin, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, L. Derbyshire, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, 
D. Parr, M. Reaney and M. Allen 
 
Also in attendance:  Nick Atkin and Ingrid Fife Halton Housing Trust  

 

 Action 
EXB65 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 

2014 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
(Note:  Councillors: Harris and Wright declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item of business as Halton Housing Trust 
Tenants). 

 

  
EXB66 HALTON HOUSING TRUST PROGRESS REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which provided an update on the 
progress of Halton Housing Trust for the past twelve 
months.  

 
The Board received a verbal update from Nick Atkin, 

Chief Executive of Halton Housing Trust, and Ingrid Fife, 
Chair of the Board, Halton Housing Trust (HHT). They 
reported on progress to date in delivering some key 
achievements, partnerships and strategic priorities. 
 
 The Board noted that during the past year, the Trust 
had reviewed their governance arrangements to ensure that 
they remained fit for the future. Achieving and demonstrating 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



value for money was integrated into their working practices, 
making the best use of resources available. 
 
 The Board noted the key priorities and targets for 
2014/15 included delivery of the Digital First Programme, 
completion of the Governance Review, the exploration of 
new business opportunities through their subsidiary OSUK 
and the Trust and to secure grant funding through the 
Affordable Homes Programme for 2015 to 2018; other 
targets were also detailed in the report. 
 

Members were further advised that one of the most 
significant risks faced by the Trust was the introduction of 
Welfare Reforms. Through automation, the Trust advised 
that they would be able to mitigate some of the increased 
costs associated with the introduction of Universal Credit.  
 

Members had the opportunity to ask questions and 
clarify information contained in the presentation before Mr 
Atkin and Ms Fife were thanked for attending. 
 

RESOLVED: That the progress report be noted. 
   
 COMMUNITY AND SPORT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB67 EFFICIENCY REVIEW OF HALTON LIBRARY SERVICE - 

KEY DECISION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which reported the findings of the 
public consultation on the proposals for the future delivery 
arrangements for the Library Service in Halton.  
 

The Board was advised that, following an in-depth 
review by the Efficiency Programme Board, a consultation 
exercise was undertaken in which the public and 
stakeholders had the opportunity to comment on two 
proposals for the future delivery of the Service. It was 
reported that both the Library Service and the Efficiency 
Programme Board were keen to ensure that as part of any 
recommendations for the future, two key criteria were met. 
These were detailed as all four of the Borough’s libraries 
remaining open and that any new arrangements were able 
to deliver strategic objectives contained within the Council’s 
adopted Library Strategy, as set out in the report. 

 
It was noted that, given the first criteria of keeping all 

four libraries open, the focus of the consultation had been on 
library opening hours. In addition, views were also sought on 
the viability of maintaining the universal mobile library 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



service and the need to address the services to the elderly 
and the housebound. The Board was further advised that 
further consultation would begin immediately on this before 
any final decision was made. 

 
Details of the consultation responses were attached 

at Appendix 1 and a proposed schedule of opening hours 
were attached at Appendix 2, for Members’ information. 

 
Reason(s) For Decision 
 
The recommendations relating to Library opening times 
contained within the report had been developed following a 
period of public consultation, details of which could be found 
in the report.  
 
There were 1011 individual responses to the questionnaire; 
84% of respondents preferred ‘Option 1’. While the majority 
of people selecting Option 1 as their preference also agreed 
with the opening times as stated in the questionnaire, a 
number of comments were received suggesting minor 
amendments to the proposed hours. These suggestions 
included a range of comments relating to earlier opening 
times (i.e. before 10am), and moving the late night opening 
(until 7pm) from Monday to another weekday. 
 
As a result of the number of people selecting Option 1, and 
the suggested alternatives, the recommended opening 
hours were as included in the report. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
The public consultation questionnaire included two possible 
options for opening hours. Option 2 was preferred by only 
12% of respondents and consequently this option had been 
rejected on the basis of the public consultation.  
 
Implementation Date 
 
It was anticipated that any new opening arrangements would 
be implemented across the library service in March/April 
2015. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the contents of the report be noted; 

2) the results of the public consultation on the future 

delivery of the Library Service be noted; and  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 



3) the service delivery model, outlined in the report, be 

approved.  

- Communities  

 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB68 NORTON PRIORY HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND BID  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which sought approval in 
principle for the Council to fund the installation of a proposed 
Biomass boiler as part of the Norton Priory Museum re-
development. 
 

The Board was advised that the Heritage Lottery 
Fund had confirmed the success of a bid to allow for the 
refurbishment and extension of the Museum. It was reported 
that as part of the design work, a mechanical and electrical 
services report had been completed which included an 
assessment of the most appropriate type of heating system. 
A number of options had been considered, as set out in the 
report. 

 
It was reported that the most attractive proposition 

would be the installation of a Biomass boiler, which would be 
able to take advantage of the Renewable Heat Incentive 
(RHI) payment scheme. Estimated costs, tariff levels and 
RHI payments were detailed in the report for Members’ 
consideration. 

 
      RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the funding of the Biomass boiler at Norton Priory 
Museum be supported in principle, subject to 
further assessment of the financial returns 
following the detailed design of the boiler; and  

 
2) Council be requested to approve the addition of 

the Biomass boiler project to the 2014/15 Capital 
Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
 HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB69 THE PROCUREMENT OF A SCHOOL NURSING SERVICE 

FOR HALTON - KEY DECISION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which sought approval to commence the 
procurement of a School Nursing Service for Halton.  
 

The Board was advised that the Council was 

 
 
 
 
 



responsible for commissioning services to promote the 
health and wellbeing of children and young people resident 
in the Borough. It was noted that financial provision for the 
School Nursing Service was contained within the Public 
Health budget. The current service, provided by the 
Bridgewater Community NHS Trust, would need to be 
extended by two months, to enable the procurement and 
implementation of a new contract to take place. The Board 
noted that such an extension would require the waiver of 
Procurement Standing Orders 4.1. 

 
It was reported that the new service would provide 

the universal delivery of the National Healthy Child 
Programme, with a schedule of health and development 
assessments, immunisations, parenting support and health 
promotion advice. 
 
Reason(s) For Decision 
 
A decision was required to enable the procurement exercise 
to commence. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
The new procurement process would commence in October 
2014, with the new service in place form June 2015. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the proposal to tender for a School Nursing Service 

for Halton be approved; 

2) the timeline for the tender process, as  detailed in 

Appendix A attached to the report, be approved; and  

3) the waiver of Procurement Standing Orders 4.1 be 

approved, so as to extend the current contract for two 

months to May 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of Public 
Health  

 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO, PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 
PORTFOLIO AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
PORTFOLIO 

 

   
EXB70 BUSINESS RATES PROPOSAL - UNIT 3 ARAGON 

COURT, MANOR PARK 
 

  



 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Children and Enterprise, which detailed a request 
for Business Rates relief. 
 

The Board was reminded that in April 2013, the 
Government had introduced a Business Rates Retention 
Scheme, which enabled Councils to keep a proportion of the 
business rates revenue as well as growth on the revenue 
that was generated within their area. 

 
The Board was advised of a request for Business 

Rates Relief from a company that had agreed a long lease 
on premises in Manor Park, Runcorn, the details of which 
were set out in the report. 
 
     RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the proposals set out in the report be approved; 

and  

2) subject to the required outcomes being delivered 

regarding capital investment and job creation, 

approval be given on an exceptional basis to the 

award of Business Rate Relief to Jem Recycling 

Group for the period of six months at the level as  

set out in the report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 3 October 2014 
 
CALL-IN: 10 October 2014 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 10 October 2014 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.00 p.m. 


